

Undergraduate Program Awards Regulation



Academic Year 2024 -2025



UNDERGRADUATE PROGRAM AWARDS REGULATIONS

CONTENTS

Introduction	2
Purpose	
 Awards	
Conditions and procedure for obtaining an award	2
Place and time of awarding the prizes	
Award Description	
Models	

Approved by the Assembly of the Department of Physiotherapy of the University of Thessaly. Minutes 64 / 2022 of 2-2-2022

1. Import

The Department of Physiotherapy of the University of Thessaly, in the context of recognizing and rewarding the actions or achievements of its members, establishes the awarding of awards.

2. Purpose

Ethical recognition and creation of incentives for providing optimal techniques, noble behaviors, high achievements and values.

3. Awards

- A. Performance Praise.
- B. Excellence.
- C. Honorable Mention.

4. Conditions and procedure for obtaining a prize

A. Performance Appreciation .

The Performance Award is awarded to undergraduate students of the Department of Physiotherapy on the condition that:

- 1. Have achieved an average score of 8.00 to 10 in the exams of all courses during the previous academic year. The grade will be calculated with up to two (2) decimal places.
- 2. Have successfully completed all courses of the academic year for which they are applying for a Performance Award.
- 3. They must not have exceeded the eighth (8th) semester of studies.
- 4. They must not have committed any misconduct (e.g. copying, plagiarism, etc.) in the past.

By decision of the Department Assembly and under the responsibility of the secretariat, the date of the awarding of the Performance Awards will be announced and posted on the Department's website. The awarded students will submit a declaration of consent, up to 5 days before the ceremony, for the publication of their data by the Department of Physiotherapy.

The students who are awarded will receive a Performance Commendation form. At the same time, faculty members of the Department may employ the awarded students, if they so wish, in research and educational programs in recognition of their educational efforts.

B. Excellent

The Merit is awarded to graduates during the swearing-in ceremony, provided that the degree grade is greater than or equal to eight and five (8.5). Interested students submit to the secretariat, together with the swearing-in application, an application for the Merit, which will be accompanied by a statement of consent for the publication of their data. The awarding procedure and the names of the distinguished graduates will be ratified by the Department Assembly.

C. Honorable Mention

The Honorable Mention is awarded following a decision of the Department Assembly to members of the Faculty, Academic Staff, Academic Council, Students, Administrative and Other Personnel of the Department of Physiotherapy of the University of Thessaly in cases where:

- 1. They have performed acts of altruism and self-sacrifice.
- 2. They have demonstrated dedication to duty.
- 3. They have successfully dealt with emergencies or urgent situations.
- 4. They have achieved international recognition for their research and scientific work.
- 5. They have achieved international or national distinctions in literature, the arts, sports, culture and volunteerism.

The proposal for the award of the Honorable Mention to a member of the academic unit is made by at least 3 members (two of whom must be faculty members), to the Department Assembly.

5. Place and time of awarding the prizes

Student Achievement Awards will be awarded to students at a special ceremony that will take place once a year at a time and day to be determined by decision of the Department Assembly.

The Excellence Awards for graduates will be awarded during the swearing-in ceremonies whenever these are determined following a decision by the Rector of the University of Thessaly.

The Honorable Mention will be awarded at any time, at a place and time to be decided by the Department Assembly.

6. Award Description

The Performance Commendation will be presented in printed form. The form will be pale yellow in color, A4 size, will bear the logo of the University of Thessaly and the

Department of Physiotherapy, the text will be written in Greek in Times font. New Roman and size 16 for the main body of the text and size 18 for the title, double-spaced and will bear the original signature of the president and the department's stamp (Appendix A).

The Award of Excellence will be presented in printed form. The form will be in pale yellow, A4 size, will bear the logo of the University of Thessaly and the Department of Physiotherapy, the text will be written in Greek with Times New Roman font and size 16 for the main body of the text and size 18 for the title, with double spacing and will bear the original signature of the president and the department's stamp (Appendix B)

The Honorable Mention will be presented in printed form. The form will be in pale yellow, A4 size, will bear the logo of the University of Thessaly and the Department of Physiotherapy, the text will be written in Greek or English with Times New Roman font and size 16 for the main body of the text and size 18 for the title, with double spacing and will bear the original signature of the president and the department's stamp (Appendix C).

SAMPLE A



UNIVERSITY OF THESSALY PHYSIOTHERAPY DEPARTMENT



PERFORMANCE AWARD

	Awarded to the Stud	dent	
		of	
For his/her academic performance du	ring the Academic Semes (Degree / In full		a Grade Point Average of

The President of the Department

SAMPLE B



UNIVERSITY OF THESSALY PHYSIOTHERAPY DEPARTMENT



EXCELLENCE

	Awarded	to the Stud	ent		
		3	01	••••••	• • • • • • • • • • • •
Graduated from the Department of P	Physiotherapy	of the Sch	ool of Health	Sciences with hono	ors during
his/her studies with a grade of	f	<u></u>		(Grade / In fu	

The President of the Department

SAMPLE C



UNIVERSITY OF THESSALY PHYSIOTHERAPY DEPARTMENT



CITATION

Awarded to		of
Ιδιότητα βραβευθέντος		
	of th	the Department of Physiotherapy of the School of Health
		Sciences
for the		

The President of the Department



UNIVERSITY OF THESSALY PHYSICOTHERAPY DEPARTMENT



HONORARY PRAISE

Awarded to						. fathers name
		of the	Depar	tment	of Ph	ysiotherapy of the School of Healt
Sciences fo	r					

The president of the Physiotherapy Department